Page 57 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 175
(c) Authorization of appropriations
There is authorized to be appropriated to
carry out this section $3,000,000.
(Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 426, § 17, as added Pub. L. 113–40,
§ 6(3), Oct. 2, 2013, 127 Stat. 542.)
Editorial Notes
PRIOR PROVISIONS

§ 171a. Omitted
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, act July 2, 1917, ch. 35, § 2, as added Mar. 27,
1942, ch. 199, title II, § 201, 56 Stat. 177, related to acqui-
sition of real property during war, and terminated on
Dec. 28, 1945 by act Mar. 27, 1942, ch. 199, title II, § 202,
as added Dec. 28, 1945, ch. 590, § 1(a), 59 Stat. 658.
§ 171b. Repealed. Pub. L. 85–861, § 36A, Sept. 2,
1958, 72 Stat. 1570
Section, acts Aug. 3, 1956, ch. 939, title IV, § 406, 70
Stat. 1015; Aug. 20, 1958, Pub. L. 85–685, title V, § 510, 72
Stat. 662, related to acquisition of land not exceeding
$5,000 in cost.
§§ 172, 173. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, § 53,
70A Stat. 641
Section 172, act July 9, 1918, ch. 143, subch. XV § 8, 40
Stat. 888, related to acquisition of property for produc-
tion of lumber. See section 2665 of Title 10, Armed
Forces.
Section 173, act Apr. 28, 1904, ch. 1762, § 1, 33 Stat. 497,
related to purchase of land for quarters and barracks in
addition to sites for fortifications.
§ 174. Omitted
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, act Aug. 18, 1890, ch. 797, § 1, 26 Stat. 316, pro-
vided that nothing contained in former section 171 of
this title should be construed to authorize an expendi-
ture or involve the Government in any contract for fu-
ture payment of money in excess of sums appropriated
therefor.
§ 175. Transferred
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, R.S. § 355; June 28, 1930, ch. 710, 46 Stat. 828;
Feb. 1, 1940, ch. 18, 54 Stat. 19; Oct. 9, 1940, ch. 793, 54
Page 58TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE§ 176
1 See References in Text note below.
Stat. 1083; Sept. 1, 1970, Pub. L. 91–393, § 1, 84 Stat. 835,
which related to approval of title prior to Federal land
purchases, payment of title expenses, application to
Tennessee Valley Authority, and Federal jurisdiction
over acquisitions, was transferred to section 255 of
former Title 40, Public Buildings, Property, and Works,
and was repealed and reenacted as sections 3111 and
3112 of Title 40, Public Buildings, Property, and Works,
by Pub. L. 107–217, §§ 1, 6(b), Aug. 21, 2002, 116 Stat. 1062,
1304, as amended by Pub. L. 108–178, § 2(a)(8), Dec. 15,
2003, 117 Stat. 2638, 2640.
§ 176. Omitted
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, act Mar. 28, 1918, ch. 28, § 1, 40 Stat. 460, au-
thorized acquisition of property on Hudson River owned
by North German Lloyd Dock Company and Hamburg-
American Line Terminal & Navigation Company and
provided that section 175 of this title did not apply to
expenditures authorized in connection with such prop-
erty. The President, by proclamation dated June 28,
1918, took possession of such property.
§§ 177 to 179. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041,
§ 53, 70A Stat 641
Section 177, act June 25, 1906, ch. 3540, 34 Stat. 463, re-
lated to contracts for construction of fortifications and
other works of defense.
Section 178, act Apr. 11, 1898, No. 21, 30 Stat. 737, pro-
vided for erection of forts in emergency. See sections
4776 and 9776 of Title 10, Armed Forces.